document studies, while quantitative data in the form of numerical data from the results 

of a survey of the school community participating in IEC (principals, teachers, 

employees, students, and canteen staff) in 2023 to April 2024, with a population of 135 

(one hundred and thirty-five) people from 7 (seven) SLBs, namely SLB Dharma Rena 

Ring 1 Sleman, SLB Marsudi Putra Bantul, SLB Tegar Harapan Sleman, SLBN 2 

Bantul, SLBN 1 Yogyakarta, SLB PGRI Sentolo Kulon Progo, and SLBN 1 

Gunungkidul.  

Data collection was conducted through an online survey by sending a survey 

link to respondents, conducted from 11 to 18 July 2024 with a total of 135 (one hundred 

and thirty five) respondents, consisting of 54 (fifty four) students, 67 (sixty seven) 

principals and teachers, 10 (ten) employees, and 4 (four) school canteen managers. The 

survey was completed by SLB students accompanied by teachers or parents.  

The questionnaire consists of 6 (six) parameters of the IEC strategy described with 12